

Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 18702 Version: 0 Name: Brightery of Kansas City, MO rebate check

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 1/8/2015 In control: Health and Environment Committee

On agenda: 1/12/2015 Final action: 1/14/2015

Title: A RESOLUTION authorizing the Director of Finance and Purchasing to issue a check in the amount of

\$37,462.50 to Brightergy of Kansas City, MO, related to the acceptance of a rebate check from Kansas City Power & Light as part of the County's solar photovoltaic electric generating system.

Sponsors: Crystal Williams

Indexes: KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT, REBATE CHECK, SOLAR PHOTOVOLTAIC GENERATING

SYSTEM

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 18702adopt.pdf, 2. 18702bu.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
1/14/2015	0	County Legislature	adopt	Pass
1/14/2015	0	County Legislature	Consent Agenda	
1/13/2015	0	County Legislature	Go To 1st Meeting	Pass
1/12/2015	0	County Legislature	assign to committee	

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

A RESOLUTION authorizing the Director of Finance and Purchasing to issue a check in the amount of \$37,462.50 to Brightergy of Kansas City, MO, related to the acceptance of a rebate check from Kansas City Power & Light as part of the County's solar photovoltaic electric generating system.

RESOLUTION NO. 18702, January 12, 2015

INTRODUCED BY Crystal Williams, County Legislator

WHEREAS, by Resolution 18554, dated June 23, 2014, the Legislature did authorize an agreement with Brightergy of Kansas City, MO, for the lease and installation of a solar photovoltaic electric generating system on the Downtown Kansas City Courthouse, at an actual annual cost to the County in the amount of \$2,400.00; and,

File #: 18702, Version: 0

WHEREAS, the solar energy produced through the new system will offset the County's customary

utility costs, for an estimated savings of \$38,489.00 over the life of the lease agreement; and,

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Agreement with Brightergy, the County is to pay over to

Brightergy upon receipt any rebates the County receives relating to the installation of the solar

photovoltaic electric generating system; and,

WHEREAS, the County has received a rebate check from Kansas City Power and Light in the

amount of \$37,462.50, for the KCP&L Solar Rebate Program, to support the development of

renewable technologies and positive impacts on our environment; and,

WHEREAS, these funds will be appropriated as part of the County's budget, Ordinance 4691, now

under consideration before the Legislature; and,

WHEREAS, it is appropriate the Director of Finance and Purchasing be authorized to issue a check

to Brightergy in the amount of \$37,462.50, representing the amount of the rebate; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the Director of

Finance and Purchasing be and hereby is authorized to issue a check to the Brightergy, in the

amount of \$37,462.50, representing the amount of the rebate from KCP&L for the installation of the

solar photovoltaic electric generating system.

.. Enacted and Approved

Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a majority of the

File #: 18702, Vers	ion: 0			
Legislature.				
APPROVED AS	TO FORM:			
Chief Deputy Co	ounty Counselor	County Counselor		
Certificate of Pas	ssage			
		olution, Resolution No. 187 Jackson County Legislatu		
Yeas	7		Nays	0
Abstaining	0		Absent	1
		Excused 1		
Date		Mary Jo Spino, Clerk	of Legislature	
Funds sufficient	for this expenditure are s	ubject to appropriation in the	e 2015 budget.	
Date		Director of Finance an	nd Purchasing	